

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 13695 & 15084 OF 2013
(Applications for condonation of delay in filing Appeal and bail)

IN
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 999 OF 2013

Y.S. NATARAJA ... APPELLANT(S)
VERSUS
STATE OF KARNATAKA ... RESPONDENT(S)

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted that this is an appeal under Section 379 of Cr.P.C. and U/s 2(a) of the Supreme Court (Enlargement of Criminal Appellate Jurisdiction) Act, 1970 and under Order XXI Rule 12 of the Supreme Court Rules, 1966 against the impugned Judgment and final Order dated 30.06.2008 of the High Court of Karnataka at Bangalore in Criminal Appeal No. 1760 of 2001.

It is further submitted that Criminal Miscellaneous Petition No. 13695 of 2013 (Application for condonation of delay in filing Appeal) in the matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 19.07.2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Notice on the application for condonation of delay as also on the appeal."

It is further submitted that notice on application for condonation of delay in filing Appeal as also on the Appeal was issued to the sole respondent/State of Karnataka.

It is further submitted that Ms. Anitha Shenoy, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of the sole respondent/State of Karnataka.

It is further submitted that Mr. Shekhar G. Devasa, Counsel for the appellant has also filed an application for bail. The application has been registered as Criminal Miscellaneous Petition No. 15084 of 2013. Copy of the application has been included in the appeal paper books.

It is further submitted that Original Records of the High Court and the Trial Court have been received and same are available in the Court Room for the reference of the Hon'ble Court.

It is lastly submitted that additional documents have not been filed by Counsels for the parties, so far.

Service of notice is complete on the sole respondent/State of Karnataka.

The applications in the Appeal above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 29th day of September, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

- 1) Mr. Shekhar G. Devasa, Advocate
- 2) Ms. Anitha Shenoy, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

C-1