

ITEM NO.18

COURT NO.7

SECTION II C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

CRL. MP. No. 14211/2016 in Criminal Appeal No(s). 999/2013

Y.S NATARAJA

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KARNATAKA

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for bail and office report)

Date : 18/10/2016 This application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PINAKI CHANDRA GHOSE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK BHUSHAN

For Appellant(s) Mr. Shekhar G. Devasa, Adv.
Mr. Manish Tiwari, Adv.
For M/s. Devasa & Co.For Respondent(s) Mr. Joseph Aristotle, AOR
Ms. Anitha Shenoy, AOR (N.P.)UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel appearing for the parties.

For the grounds stated in the application for bail and having regard to the fact that the appellant is detained in jail custody for more than ten years, he is directed to be released on bail, subject to the following conditions:

- 1) The appellant shall furnish bail bonds in the sum of Rs. 25,000/- (Twenty Five Thousands only) with two sureties of the like amount to the satisfaction of the trial Court.
- 2) The appellant shall get his presence marked before the concerned officer-in-charge/S.H.O. of the Police Station once in a month;

3) The appellant would produce his latest and full residential address in the concerned Trial Court/Police Station while obtaining bail and he shall not change his address without the prior permission of the Court.

4) If the appellant is holding a passport, he shall deposit the same in the concerned trial Court and if not, he should produce affidavit in that regard.

5) The appellant is directed to co-operate with the investigation of the case.

In the event of necessity of any further condition(s), depending on the attendant facts and circumstances, it would be open for the concerned trial Court to prescribe the same.

In case of any breach of the conditions, this Court, on being informed thereof, would, if inclined, initiate *suo motu* steps for cancellation of the bail, which is hereby granted.

Application for bail is allowed in the afore-stated terms.

(R. NATARAJAN)
Court Master

(SNEH LATA SHARMA)
Court Master